Legislation Text

File #: R-48-19, Version: 1

Eastport and Forest Drive Communities and Governmental Agencies Task Force - For the purpose of adding an "at large" position to the membership of the temporary advisory Eastport and Forest Drive Communities and Governmental Agencies Task Force.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE City of Annapolis

Resolution R-48-19

Introduced by: Alderwoman Pindell Charles

Referred to Public Hearing Rules and City Government Committee 90-day Rule: 2/17/2020

A **RESOLUTION** concerning

Eastport and Forest Drive Communities and Governmental Agencies Task Force

- **FOR** the purpose of adding an "at large" position to the membership of the temporary advisory Eastport and Forest Drive Communities and Governmental Agencies Task Force.
- WHEREAS, the City Council introduced R-45-18 on September 24, 2018, for the purpose of adopting the Forest Drive/Eastport Sector Study as an addendum to the 2009 Annapolis Comprehensive Plan; and
- WHEREAS, on January 28, and February 22, 2019, the City Council held public hearings on R-45-18, and heard many citizens voice their concerns about the Forest Drive/Eastport Sector Study as presented, and many residents provided their concerns in writing to elected officials; and
- WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019, the City Council moved to refer the Forest Drive/Eastport Sector Study back to the Planning Commission, and to the Standing Committees for further study and to receive public input; and
- WHEREAS, on July 22, 2019, the City Council adopted R-27-19, which established a temporary advisory Task Force to further study and receive public input concerning the Forest Drive/Eastport Sector Study as requested by concerned and impacted residents; the amendments of the Council

Standing Committees and the official record of R-45-18; and if they wish, to allow residents the opportunity to provide related input regarding the 2020 Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to add an "at large" position to the membership of the temporary advisory Eastport and Forest Drive Communities and Governmental Agencies Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ANNAPOLIS CITY COUNCIL that the membership of the Eastport and Forest Drive Communities and Governmental Agencies Task Force adopted by R-27-19 be amended to add an "at large" position.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE ANNAPOLIS CITY COUNCIL that this Resolution shall take effect from the date of its passage.

EXPLANATION

Strikethrough indicates matter stricken. <u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments.